

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
3/27/2023 2:51 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 100999-2

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

GABRIEL PORTUGAL, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

FRANKLIN COUNTY,

Defendant,

and

JAMES GIMENEZ,

Appellant.

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS**

---

*Counsel Listed on Following Page*

Yurij Rudensky (WSBA #47623)  
Wendy R. Weiser  
Alicia L. Bannon  
Brennan Center for Justice  
120 Broadway, Suite 1750  
New York, NY 10271  
Phone: (646) 292-8310  
Fax: (212) 463-7308  
rudenskyy@brennan.law.nyu.edu

Nathaniel B. Edmonds  
Lindsey Ware Dieselman  
Tor Tarantola  
Anne Marie Egerstrom  
Paul Hastings, LLP  
2050 M St. NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
Phone: (202) 551-1774  
Fax: (202) 551-0274  
nathanieledmonds@paulhastings.com  
lindsaydieselman@paulhastings.com  
tortarantola@paulhastings.com  
amiegerstrom@paulhastings.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Brennan Center for Justice*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. INTEREST OF AMICUS ..... 4

III. ISSUES ADDRESSED BY AMICUS..... 6

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

V. ARGUMENT ..... 6

    A. The localized and fact-intensive nature of a WVRA claim requires that it survive a facial challenge. .... 6

        1. Facial challenges are disfavored under both federal and Washington law and face a high bar. .... 7

        2. The WVRA is calibrated to target discriminatory election systems. .... 9

        3. The WVRA does not require courts to engage in impermissible racial classifications to determine liability. .... 17

    B. The reasoning behind the VRA’s geographic-compactness requirement does not apply to the WVRA. .... 19

        1. Federal courts consider geographic compactness at the liability phase to comply with Article III in light of the federal-law preference for single-member districts..... 20

2. The Washington legislature gave courts a broad menu of remedial options to cure WVRA violations. ....	23
3. The WVRA properly incorporates compactness when it contemplates a district-based remedy. ....	28
C. Appellant’s challenge should be dismissed. ....	30
VI. CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015) .....	5
<i>Baber v. Dunlap</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 125 (D. Maine 2018) .....	28
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003) .....	25
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021) .....	5
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975) .....	22
<i>City of Redmond v. Moore</i> , 151 Wn.2d 664, 91 P.3d 875 (2004) .....	8
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977) .....	22
<i>Connor v. Johnson</i> , 402 U.S. 690 (1971) .....	22
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017) .....	5
<i>Dillard v. Baldwin Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , 376 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>Dudum v. Arntz</i> , 640 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	27

<i>Glatt v. City of Pasco</i> , Case No. 4:16-CV-05108-LRS (E.D. Wash. Jan. 27, 2017) .....	10
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	22
<i>Higginson v. Becerra</i> , 786 F. App'x 705 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	19
<i>League of Educ. Voters v. State</i> , 176 Wn.2d 808, 295 P.3d 743 (2013).....	16
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	5
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	20
<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S. 315 (1973).....	22
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022) .....	5
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	17
<i>Miss. Republican Exec. Comm. v. Brooks</i> , 469 U.S. 1002 (1984).....	16
<i>Montes v. City of Yakima</i> , 40 F. Supp. 3d 1377 (E.D. Wash. 2014).....	10, 20
<i>Montes v. City of Yakima</i> , No. 12-CV-3108-TOR, 2015 WL 11120964 (E.D. Wash. Feb. 17, 2015).....	24

<i>Moore v. Beaufort County</i> , 936 F.2d 159 (4th Cir. 1991).....	27
<i>Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	5
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	18
<i>Sanchez v. City of Modesto</i> , 145 Cal. App. 4th 660, 51 Cal. Rptr. 3d 821 (2006).....	18, 19
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	29
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	5
<i>State v. McCuiston</i> , 174 Wn.2d 369, 275 P.3d 1092 (2012).....	8
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	21
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Blaine County</i> , 363 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>United States v. Euclid City Sch. Bd.</i> , 632 F. Supp. 2d 740 (N.D. Ohio 2009).....	26
<i>United States v. Marengo Cnty. Comm'n</i> , 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984).....	25

<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	7
<i>United States v. Town of Lake Park</i> , No. 09-80507, 2009 WL 10727593 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 26, 2009).....	27
<i>United States v. Village of Port Chester</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	26
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	8
<i>Wis. Legislature v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1245 (2022) (per curiam).....	13
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 437 U.S. 535 (1978).....	22

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 .....	16, 20
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>

**Statutes**

52 U.S.C. § 10301(b) .....	13
RCW 29A.92.005 .....	9



RCW 29A.92.010(3) .....	15
RCW 29A.92.020 .....	9
RCW 29A.92.030 .....	12, 18
RCW 29A.92.030(1)(a)-(b).....	11
RCW 29A.92.030(2) .....	17, 19
RCW 29A.92.030(3) .....	11
RCW 29A.92.050(3)(a)-(e).....	29
RCW 29A.92.110(1) .....	24

**Other Authorities**

Engrossed Substitute Senate Bill 6002, Laws of 2018, ch. 113 .....	10
Lani Guinier, <i>The Representation of Minority Interests: The Question of Single-Member Districts</i> , 14 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 1135 (1992).....	27
Richard L. Engstrom, <i>Cumulative and Limited Voting: Minority Electoral Opportunities and More</i> , 30 <i>St. Louis U. Pub. L. Rev.</i> 97 (2010).....	26
Senate Bill Report, H.B. 1800.....	25
Stephen M. Rich, <i>Inferred Classifications</i> , 99 <i>VA. L. REV.</i> 1525 (2013) .....	17

Steven Mulroy, *Alternative Ways Out: A Remedial  
Road Map for the Use of Alternative Electoral  
Systems as Voting Rights Act Remedies*, 77  
N.C. L. Rev. 1867 (1999)..... 24, 27
